
Recommendation
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) ratify the action of the County 
Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, as authorized under Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade 
County Code related to Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department’s (WASD) Consent Decree 
and Capital Improvement Programs Acceleration Ordinance (WASD’s Acceleration Ordinance) 
for the funded project identified below and on Exhibit A, as attached.  

Consent Decree Project 
Item No. 1 – Recommendation awarding Construction Contract for CD 1.11 General Electrical 
Design – Substations 9, 10, 11 and 12, Contract No. S-914R. This item requests ratification of a 
contract in the total amount not to exceed $5,491,790 with a total contract period 690 days to Aarya 
Construction & Design, Inc.  

Scope 
The commission district of the project location is noted in Exhibit A. The projects awarded through 
WASD’s Acceleration Ordinance have a countywide impact.  

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
The fiscal impact and funding source for this project is detailed in Exhibit A and the other 
accompanying attachments.   

Track Record/Monitoring 
WASD’s Senior Program Manager Capital Projects & Compliance, Dan Edwards, will oversee the 
implementation of this project. 

Due Diligence/Safety Information 
Due diligence was conducted by WASD and the Internal Services Department in accordance with 
ISD’s Procurement Guidelines to determine responsibility, including verifying corporate status, 
performance, safety record including Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) 
records, and compliance data. The lists that were reviewed include: convicted vendors, debarred 
vendors, delinquent contractors, suspended vendors, and federal excluded parties. There were no 

Date: 

To: Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor

Subject:
***CONSENT DECREE*** 

Resolution Ratifying Action Related to Miami-Dade Water and Sewer 
Department’s Consent Decree and Capital Improvement Programs Acceleration 
Ordinance pursuant to Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code

Agenda Item No. 8(O)(3)

1



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

adverse findings related to the contractor’s responsibility. This information is being provided 
pursuant to Resolution No. R-187-12. 

Background 
On September 3, 2014, the Board approved Ordinance No. 14-77 authorizing the County Mayor 
or County Mayor’s designee to award contracts for funded capital projects and related goods and 
services, and to accelerate the approval of WASD’s (1) Consent Decree projects and (2) projects 
identified in WASD Multi-Year Capital Plan’s Capital Improvements Program without the need 
for prior Board approval but subject to ratification by the Board.  

Exhibit A includes the details of the competitively bid award for which ratification is being 
requested. Exhibit A contains the information bulleted below for the contract award: 

Item Number
Department Name
Type of Solicitation
Contract Type
Contract No. / Project No.
Project Name
Firm Awarded
Commission District
Contract Amount
Funding Source(s)
Operations and Maintenance Costs
Estimated Start Date/Estimated End Date
Contract Measures: SBE Goods & Services; SBE-A/E; SBE-Construction; and
CWP Program
Brief Project Description

Attached as Exhibit B is the recommendation to award of the contract referenced in Item No. 1 in 
this memorandum. The contract listed is executed by the County Mayor or County Mayor’s 
designee in accordance with WASD’s Acceleration Ordinance. A copy is available from the 
Intergovernmental Affairs Division of the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department upon 
request. 

Attachments 

_________________________
Jimmy Morales 
Chief Operations Officer 

2



Ex
hi

bi
t A

 
R

at
ifi

ca
tio

n 
of

 C
on

tra
ct

 A
w

ar
ds

 A
ut

ho
riz

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
W

AS
D

 A
cc

el
er

at
e 

O
rd

in
an

ce

C
on

tr
ac

t N
o.

Es
t. 

St
ar

t D
at

e

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
Es

t. 
En

d 
Da

te
SB

E
G

oo
ds

 &
 

Se
rv

ic
es

SB
E 

   
A/

E 

SB
E 

 
C

on
st

ru
c -

tio
n 

C
W

P 
Pr

o-
   

  
gr

am

1
W

AS
D

C
ou

nt
y 

B
id

 
Pr

oc
es

s

C
on

st
ru

c-
 

tio
n 

C
on

tra
ct

C
on

tra
ct

 N
o.

 
S-

91
4R

C
D

 1
.1

1 
G

en
er

al
 

El
ec

tri
ca

l D
es

ig
n 

- 
Su

bs
ta

tio
ns

 9
, 1

0,
 1

1 
an

d 
12

Aa
ry

a 
C

on
st

ru
c-

 
tio

n 
&

 
D

es
ig

n,
 

In
c.

D
is

tic
t 8

 
(D

an
ie

lle
 

C
oh

en
 

H
ig

gi
ns

)

$5
,4

91
,7

90
.0

0

Fu
tu

re
 

W
AS

D
 

R
ev

en
ue

 
B

on
ds

; 
W

AS
D

 
R

ev
en

ue
 

B
on

ds
 S

ol
d;

 
W

as
te

w
at

er
 

C
on

ne
ct

io
n 

C
ha

rg
es

, 
W

as
te

w
at

er
 

R
en

ew
al

 
Fu

nd
   

  
(P

ro
je

ct
 #

: 
96

41
20

 
W

as
te

w
at

er
 

Tr
ea

tm
en

t 
Pl

an
ts

 - 
C

on
se

nt
 

D
ec

re
e 

Pr
oj

ec
ts

)

O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 

C
os

t: 
$1

50
,0

00
 p

er
 

ye
ar

; a
nd

   
  

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 
C

os
t: 

   
   

$1
10

,0
00

 p
er

 
ye

ar

 E
st

im
at

ed
 N

ot
ic

e 
to

   
   

 
Pr

oc
ee

d 
D

at
e:

   
   

   
   

09
/8

/2
02

0 
   

   
   

   
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
D

at
e:

   
   

   
07

/3
0/

20
22

,  
   

   
   

   
 

(to
ta

l c
on

tra
ct

 p
er

io
d 

is
 

75
9 

da
ys

 in
cl

ud
es

 a
 

co
nt

ra
ct

 te
rm

 o
f 6

90
 d

ay
s 

an
d 

a 
co

nt
ie

ng
en

cy
 p

er
io

d 
of

 6
9 

da
ys

)

4.
00

%
14

.1
5%

n/
a

n/
a

Th
is

 p
ro

je
ct

 c
on

si
st

s 
of

 fu
rn

is
hi

ng
 a

ll 
la

bo
r, 

m
at

er
ia

ls
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y 

fo
r t

he
 e

le
ct

ric
al

 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 a

t t
he

 S
ou

th
 D

is
tri

ct
 

W
as

te
w

at
er

 T
re

at
m

en
t P

la
nt

's
 E

le
ct

ric
al

 
Su

bs
ta

tio
ns

 9
, 1

0,
 1

1 
an

d 
12

.  
   

   
   

$5
,4

91
,7

90
.0

0

B
rie

f P
ro

je
ct

 D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

To
ta

l D
ol

la
r V

al
ue

 o
f A

w
ar

d:

Fi
rm

 
Aw

ar
de

d
C

om
m

is
-  

  
si

on
 D

is
tr

ic
t 

C
on

tr
ac

t A
m

ou
nt

 
Fu

nd
in

g 
So

ur
ce

(s
) 

 O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 

an
d 

M
ai

nt
e-

   
  

na
nc

e 
C

os
ts

C
on

tr
ac

t M
ea

su
re

s
Ite

m
 

N
o.

D
ep

t. 
N

am
e

Ty
pe

 o
f 

So
lic

i- 
  

ta
tio

n

C
on

tr
ac

t 
Ty

pe

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 1

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41

8(O)(3)



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(O)(3)
1-20-21 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION RATIFYING ACTION BY COUNTY MAYOR 
OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE RELATED TO MIAMI-
DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT’S CONSENT 
DECREE AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS 
ACCELERATION ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-
8.2.12 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
SPECIFICALLY APPROVING AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT FOR  1.11 GENERAL ELECTRICAL 
DESIGN – SUBSTATIONS 9, 10, 11 AND 12, CONTRACT 
S-914R TO AARYA CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN, INC., IN THE
AMOUNT OF $5,491,790; AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY
MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXERCISE
THE PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board ratifies the 

action of the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, as authorized by Section 2-8.2.12 of the 

Code of Miami-Dade County, specifically, the award of a construction contract for CD 1.11 

General Electrical Design – Substations 9, 10, 11 and 12, Contract No. S-914R, to Aarya 

Construction & Design, Inc. in the amount of $5,491,790; and authorizes the County Mayor or 

County Mayor’s designee to exercise the provisions contained in such contract, as set forth in the 

accompanying memorandum and attachments thereto.  The solicitation documents and executed 

contract are kept on file with and are available upon request from the Intergovernmental Affairs 

Division of the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department. 

42



43

8(O)(3)


