
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This item seeks approval from the Board of County Commissioners (the “Board”) to authorize Change 
Order No. 1 for additional work needed for the electrical improvements at the South District Wastewater 
Treatment Plant’s (“SDWWTP”) Electrical Substations 9, 10, 11 and 12 by Aarya Construction & Design, 
Inc. (the “Contractor”). Change Order No. 1 increases the Contract amount by $853,741.23 and extends 
the Contract duration by 298 calendar days due to time impacts in performing additional work that was 
not originally included in the Contract.  

Change Order No. 1 resulted from a combination of unanticipated work required to respond to unforeseen 
conditions as well as a need for installation of back-up electrical power to critical facilities in order to 
ensure the continuity of treatment operations during construction.  Furthermore, due to the time delays 
caused by the extra work, the Change Order includes reimbursement for the costs incurred to extend the 
Contractor’s insurance policy. Additionally, it replenishes the Contingency Allowance Account to support 
ongoing construction efforts without delays in case additional unforeseen issues arise.  

$307,241.23 is for the extra work described above. $78,200.00 is for 68 days of compensable time 
resulting from a late design change to incorporate back-up electrical power at each substation. The County 
will compensate the Contractor for liquidated indirect costs based on this delay in the amount of 
($1,150.00 x 68 days). $468,300.00 is for replenishment of the Contract’s Contingency Allowance to 
address any further unforeseen issues that may arise during the remainder of the work. 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Board approve Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-914R between Miami-Dade 
County (the “County”) and the Contractor. The Change Order increases the Contract amount by 
$853,741.23 and extends the Contract duration by 298 days. Approval of this Change Order will: (1) 
increase the total Contract amount from $5,491,790.00 to $6,345,531.23 and (2) extend the Final 
Completion date from October 7, 2022, to August 1, 2023. 

SCOPE 
The Project is in District 8, which is represented by Commissioner Danielle Cohen Higgins. 

DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
Upon approval of this item, the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee shall have the authority to 
execute Change Order No. 1.  

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE 

Date: 

To: 

From: Daniela Levine Cava 
Mayor

Subject: Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-914R for the Electrical Upgrades of Substations 9, 10, 
11, and 12 by Aarya Construction & Design, Inc. 

November 7, 2023

Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

MDC001

Agenda Item No. 8(O)(1)



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

The fiscal impact of Change Order No. 1 to the County is $853,741.23, which the Miami-Dade Water and 
Sewer Department (“WASD”) has determined is a fair and reasonable amount for the additional work 
described in Change Order No. 1. 

Funding will be provided from Wastewater Treatment Plants – Consent Decree Projects, OMB# 964120, 
Page 90 in the FY22-23 Adopted Budget and Multi-Year Capital Plan. The funding sources are: Future 
WASD Revenue Bonds, WASD Revenue Bonds Sold, Wastewater Connection Charges and Wastewater 
Renewal Fund. 

TRACK RECORD/MONITORING 
WASD Deputy Director, Planning Regulatory Compliance and Capital Infrastructure, Marisela Aranguiz-
Cueto, P.E., will oversee the implementation of Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-914R.  

BACKGROUND 
On June 22, 2020, the County awarded Contract S-914R to the Contractor for furnishing all materials, 
labor, and equipment necessary for the electrical improvements at the SDWWTP’s Electrical Substation 
Nos. 9, 10, 11 and 12.  The total award was $5,491,790, with a Contract duration of 690-calendar days 
and a Contingency Time Allowance of 69 days.  

During the execution of the Contract, unanticipated conditions were identified that impacted the scope of 
work for design and construction. These conditions added extra work that was not originally included in 
the Contract and, consequently, depleted the funds within the Contract’s Contingency Allowance.  The 
extra work included the cost and time associated with: (1) providing back-up electrical power to critical 
facilities to ensure the continuity of treatment operations during construction, (2) installing new Remote 
Input/Output (RIO) panels and auxiliary equipment to provide more reliable communication and system 
integration as well as to maintain consistency across all treatment plant substations, and (3) installing 
standard sized Notice of Acceptance rated double doors to accommodate existing conditions. Furthermore, 
the late design change to incorporate an efficient means to connect back-up electrical power to the 
substations resulted in a 68-day compensable time delay because it was not a part of the original Contract 
documents.  

The Contract requires the Contractor to maintain Builder’s Risk Insurance until the work is complete. 
Due to the Project delays experienced as a result of the extra work, the Final Completion Date needed to 
be extended, and, accordingly, the Contractor was required to extend its insurance policy.  

Due to the additional work required, the construction schedule was impacted, and this Change Order 
addresses the additional costs and time needed to complete the Project.  Change Order No. 1:  

1. Increases the total Contract amount by $853,741.23.
• $307,241.23 is for the extra work described above.
• $78,200.00 is for 68 days of compensable time resulting from a late design change to

incorporate back-up electrical power at each substation. The County will compensate the
Contractor for liquidated indirect costs based on this delay in the amount of ($1,150.00 x 68
days).

• $468,300.00 is for replenishment of the Contract’s Contingency Allowance to address any
further unforeseen issues that may arise during the remainder of the work.

2. Extends the total Contract duration by 298 calendar days due to the additional work required as
described above. MDC002



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 3 

3. Replenishes the Contingency Time Allowance of 69 days to mitigate any time delays triggered
by unforeseen conditions.

SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE MEASURES 
On May 26, 2023, the Internal Services Department’s Small Business Development (SBD) Division 
reviewed Contract S-914R for compliance with a 14.15 percent (14.15%) Construction (SBE-Con) goal, 
4.00 percent (4%) Goods and Services (SBE-G&S) goal, Responsible Wages and Benefits requirements, 
and Resolution R-1001-15.  Resolution R-1001-15 requires 85 percent of the Small Business Enterprise 
goal applicable to the portion of the Contract work performed to date be met before the Board of County 
Commissioners (BCC) considers a change order/amendment.   

The Contractor is in compliance with Resolution R-1001-15 for the SBE-Con goal but not for the SBE-
Goods goal.  At Contract completion, the 4% SBE-Goods participation should equal $240,202.00. Based 
on SBD’s projection, the 4% SBE-Goods will not be met by Project completion. The Contractor has 
justified this by stating that it purchased from a large manufacturer due to the specialized nature of the 
material. Further, the Contractor took proactive steps to address this moving forward, and introduced the 
SBE-Goods firms to its subcontractors and requested they make their best efforts to purchase material 
from the firms for the remainder of the work. To this end, Aarya has committed to purchase $50,000.00 
to $60,000.00 in building materials from the SBE-Goods firms for the remaining work. 

SBD determined that the Contractor was in compliance with the Responsible Wages and Benefits, the 
Residents First Training and Employment Program, and the Employ Miami-Dade Program. See SBD 
Memorandum, attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

Change Order No. 1 is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  A copy of the Contract on file with and available 
from WASD’s Procurement Division.      

Attachments 

________________________ 
Jimmy Morales 
Chief Operations Officer 

MDC003



MDC004

vlaura
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A



MDC005



MDC006



MDC007



MDC008



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

November 7, 2023

MDC009

8(O)(1)



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(O)(1)
11-7-23 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. ONE TO 
CONTRACT S-914R BETWEEN AARYA CONSTRUCTION & 
DESIGN, INC.  AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FOR CD 1.11 
GENERAL ELECTRICAL DESIGN – SUBSTATIONS 9, 10, 11 
AND 12, WHICH: (1) INCREASES THE TOTAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT BY $853,741.23, THEREBY BRINGING THE TOTAL 
AWARD UP FROM $5,491,790.00 TO $6,345,531.23, AND (2) 
INCREASES THE CONTRACT DURATION BY 298 DAYS; 
AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY 
MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SAME AND EXERCISE 
THE PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the 

accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board: 

Section 1. Approves the foregoing recital and incorporates it into this resolution. 

Section 2. Approves Change Order No. One to Contract S-914R between Aarya 

Construction & Design, Inc. and Miami-Dade County for CD 1.11 General Electrical Design – 

Substations 9, 10, 11 and 12. Change Order No. One, attached to the accompanying memorandum 

as Exhibit B: (1) increases the total Contract amount by $853,741.23, thereby bringing the total 

Contract award up from $5,491,790.00 to $6,345,531.23, and (2) increases the Contract’s duration 

by 298 days, thereby extending the Final Completion Date from October 7, 2022 to August 1, 

2023. The original Contract documents are on file with, and are available upon request from, the 

Procurement Division of the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department.  

MDC010



Agenda Item No. 8(O)(1) 
Page No. 2 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner         , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner    

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Chairman 
Anthony Rodríguez, Vice Chairman 

Marleine Bastien Juan Carlos Bermudez 
Kevin Marino Cabrera Sen. René García 
Roberto J. Gonzalez Keon Hardemon 
Danielle Cohen Higgins Eileen Higgins 
Kionne L. McGhee Raquel A. Regalado 
Micky Steinberg 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 7th day of 

November, 2023.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only 

upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the 

filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

JUAN FERNANDEZ-BARQUIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
         Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Sarah E. Davis

MDC011




